ţ

of such sales, less the sheriff's costs, shall be turned over to the commissioner, who shall retain such part thereof as is required to satisfy the tax, interest, penalties and costs, and pay over any balance to the taxpayer. Any action taken by the commissioner pursuant to this subdivision shall not constitute an election by the state to pursue a remedy to the exclusion of any other remedy providing for the collection of taxes required to be withheld by employers.

Approved May 19, 1965.

CHAPTER 465---S. F. No. 1322

[Not Coded]

An act relating to police pensions in the city of Saint Paul; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 7, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 7, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 271, Section 4 is amended to read:
- Sec. 7. St. Paul, city of; police pensions. In addition to the rate allowed to be expended for cost of government by the Charter of the City, the City shall levy a tax of 4 8/10 two mills at the times and in the manner it levies other taxes, and the proceeds of this tax shall be paid into the policemen's pension fund.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1965.

CHAPTER 466—S. F. No. 1610

Not Coded1

An act relating to the county of Hennepin; authorizing the governing body of the county to fix the time and manner of paying salaries of officers and employees payable in whole or in part from county funds.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hennepin county; salaries. Subdivision 1. The governing body of the county of Hennepin shall fix the time and manner of payment of salaries to elective and appointive officers and employees paid in whole or in part from county funds. Such salaries may be paid either monthly, semimonthly, or for each two week period, but no officer or employee whose salary is less than \$500 a month shall be paid on a monthly basis.
- Subd. 2. Until the governing body of the county of Hennepin exercises the power herein conferred, the payment of salaries and their manner of payment to elective and appointive officers and employees paid in whole or in part with county funds shall continue to occur in the manner now provided by law.
- Subd. 3. In order to utilize modern accounting methods and equipment in processing salaries the governing body of the county of Hennepin may adjust salaries of elective and appointive officers and employees paid in whole or in part from county funds, whether fixed by statute or otherwise, on an annual, monthly, semimonthly, daily, or other basis so that they may be paid in equal payments throughout the year. The salaries so adjusted shall be based on a year of 2,088 working hours. Odd fractions may be dropped or added in order to permit equal payments throughout the year, regardless of whether the computation slightly decreases or increases the annual, monthly, semimonthly, daily, or other salary of such officers and employees.
- Subd. 4. This section supersedes the provisions of Laws 1957, Chapter 945, Section 5, relating to the payment of salaries in equal semimonthly installments and any other law relating to the county of Hennepin and governing the time or manner of payment of elective or appointive officers and employees paid in whole or in part from county funds.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1965.